## ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING GENESEE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

## Wednesday, January 3, 2018

The Genesee County Legislature will meet in Organizational Session on Wednesday, January 3, 2018 at the Old Courthouse, 7 Main Street, Batavia, New York at 5:30PM pursuant to Section 151 of County Law with the Districts represented as follows:

District No. 1, Towns of Alabama and Oakfield
District No. 2, Towns of Elba, Byron and Bergen
District No. 3, Towns of Pembroke and Darien
District No. 4, Towns of Batavia and Stafford
District No. 5, Town of LeRoy
District No. 6, Towns of Alexander, Bethany & Pavilion
District No. 7, Wards 1 & 6 City of Batavia

John R. Hilchey
Robert J. Bausch
Gordon L. Dibble
Andrew Young
Rochelle M. Stein
Gregg H. Torrey
John Deleo.

District No. 8, Wards 2 & 3 City of Batavia

Marianne Clattenburg

District No. 9, Wards 4 & 5 City of Batavia Gary T. Maha

The meeting will be called to order by the Clerk of the Legislature, Pamela LaGrou, pursuant to Section 151 of County Law.

Prayer will be offered by Legislator Young, followed by the Pledge to the Flag.

The Clerk will ask for nominations for a Temporary Chairperson.

Temporary Chairperson will take the chair and ask for nominations for a Permanent Chair. The Temporary Chair will declare the Permanent Chair for the Term 2018/2019.

Temporary Chairperson will ask for nominations for a 1<sup>st</sup> Vice Chair. The Temporary Chair will declare the 1<sup>st</sup> Vice Chair for the Term 2018/2019.

Temporary Chairperson will ask for nominations for a 2nd Vice Chair. The Temporary Chair will declare the 2nd Vice Chair for the Term 2018/2019.

Temporary Chair will ask for nominations to fill the position of Clerk to the Legislature.

A brief recess will be convened for the administration of Oaths of Office by County Clerk Michael Cianfrini.

Temporary Chair will turn the gavel over to the Permanent Chair.

## **RESOLUTIONS**

- 1. Official Newspaper for the County of Genesee
- 2. Genesee County Attorney 2018 Appointment Of
- Temporary Rules For 2018/2019 Adoption Of
   Public Defender 2018 Appointment Of
- 5. Audit-Approval Of